

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

No. 76-1810

---

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT OF  
WATER AND POWER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

MARIE MANHART, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS**

---

MATTHEW W. FINKIN  
General Counsel  
American Association of  
University Professors  
Southern Methodist  
University School of Law  
Dallas, Texas 75275

RUTH BADER GINSBURG  
SUSAN DELLER ROSS  
KATHLEEN WILLERT PERATIS  
MARJORIE MAZEN SMITH  
BRUCE J. ENNIS  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
22 East 40th Street  
New York, New York 10018

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest of Amici .....	1
Opinions Below .....	4
Statutes and Regulations Involved .....	5
Question Presented .....	8
Statement of the Case .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	8

### ARGUMENT:

I. Providing all Female Employees Less Take-Home Pay than all Similarly-Situated Male Employees Because Women "on the Average" Live Longer Than Men Violates Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act ..... 14

A. The Employer Policy at Issue Classifies Employees on the Basis of "Gender as Such" in Violation of Section 703(a) of Title VII ..... 14

B. The Traditional Insurance Custom of Computing Mortality Rates on a Sex-Segregated Basis Does Not Constitute a Defense to an Employer Policy of Overtly Discriminating Against Female Employees by According Them Either Lower Take-Home Pay or Lower Retirement Benefits Than Identically-Situated Male Employees ..... 25

	PAGE
1. The Employer Defense: Cost .....	
2. Insurance Industry Objections .....	
a. Insurers' Reliance on Group- Based Experience .....	32
b. Equity and Risk Classification ...	36
c. Adverse Selection .....	39
C. The Bennett Amendment Provides No Defense to an Employer Policy of Pay- ing Women Lower Take-Home Wages or Retirement Benefits Than Men .....	44
1. Section 703(h) does not provide an exemption for the overtly sex-based wage policy at issue .....	
2. The Humphrey-Randolph colloquy does not indicate a Congressional in- tent to allow gender lines which op- erate to the detriment of women workers .....	48
3. The Wage and Hour Administrator's interpretive regulation, 29 C.F.R. §800.116(d), is not entitled to def- erence .....	51
4. EEOC's guidelines on pension plans are entitled to deference .....	59
II. The Decision Below Accords With This Court's Principal Equal Protection/Gender Classification Decision .....	63

	PAGE
III. Congressional Authority Under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment and the Com- merce Clause Plainly Supports Application of Title VII's Ban on Sex Classification to the Case at Bar .....	66
CONCLUSION .....	68
APPENDIX :	
Order .....	69

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### *Cases:*

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) ....	30
Bartmess v. Drewrys U.S.A., Inc., 444 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 939 (1971) .....	21, 22, 42, 49
Bowe v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 416 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	18
Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	13, 16, 35, 43, 50, 63, 64, 65
Califano v. Webster, 97 S. Ct. 1192 (1977) .....	21, 42, 49, 50
Chastang v. Flynn & Emrich Co., 541 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	20
Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) .....	30, 46, 47, 54
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	13, 39, 63, 64, 65
Dothard v. Rawlinson, 97 S. Ct. 2720 (1977) .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 27, 29

	PAGE
Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 950 (1971) .....	27, 30
EEOC v. Colby College, 15 FEP Cases 1363 (D.Me. Nov. 17, 1977) .....	19, 20
Fillinger v. East Ohio Gas Co., 4 FEP Cases 73 (N.D. Ohio 1971) .....	21, 22
Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 390 F.Supp. 278 (D.Conn. 1974), <i>appealed on other grounds</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) ....	21, 66
Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	50, 65
Geduldig v. Aeillo, 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	65
General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976) ....	12, 14, 15, 18, 29, 44, 50, 51, 53, 59, 63, 65
Henderson v. Oregon, 405 F. Supp. 1271 (D.Ore. 1975) .....	16, 19
Hodgson v. Behrens Drug Co., 475 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 822 (1973) .....	46, 54
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	67
Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, — F.2d —, 13 FEP Cases 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	46
Lassiter v. Northhampton County Bd. of Elections, 360 U.S. 45 (1959) .....	66
Lewis v. Cohen, 417 F. Supp. 1047 (E.D. Pa. 1976) .....	50
Manhart v. City of Los Angeles, 553 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. granted</i> , 46 U.S.L.W. 3214 (Oct. 3, 1977) .....	16, 46, 49
Mathews v. Lucas, 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	43
McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) .....	67

	PAGE
Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty, 46 U.S.L.W. 4026 (Dec. 6, 1977) .....	18, 53
National League of Cities v. Usery, 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	67
Peters v. Missouri Pacific R.R., 483 F.2d 490 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1002 (1973) .....	21
Peters v. Wayne State University and TIAA-CREF, Civ. Act. No. 6-70165 (E.D. Mich.) .....	16, 19, 20, 30, 34, 37
Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp., 400 U.S. 542 (1971) .....	14, 15, 18
Read v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	65
Reilly v. Robertson, 360 N.E. 2d 171 (Ind. S. C. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 46 U.S.L.W. 3215 (Oct. 3, 1977) .....	16, 17, 19
Robinson v. Lorillard Corp., 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 404 U.S. 1006 (1971) .....	27, 30, 34, 35
Rosen v. Public Service Electric & Gas Co., 477 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	21
Rosen v. Public Service Electric & Gas Co., 409 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1969) .....	60
Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co., 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	18
Shultz v. American Can Co.—Dixie Products, 424 F.2d 356 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	57
Shultz v. Wheaton Glass Co., 421 F.2d 259, (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 U.S. 905 (1970) .....	57
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	53
South Carilan v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	66
Usery v. Allegheny County Institution District, 544 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 946 (1977) .....	67

	PAGE
Usery v. Bettendorf Community School District, 423 F. Supp. 637 (S.D. Iowa 1976) .....	67
Ex parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	66
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	51, 63
Weeks v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	18
Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	35, 50

#### *Federal Statutes*

Age Discrimination Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §623(f) (z) .....	38
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. §206(d) .....	45, 57
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §207(e)(4) ....	52

#### *Administrative Regulations and Opinions:*

EEOC Decisions .....	61
29 C.F.R. §1604.2(a) .....	19
29 C.F.R. §1604.7(b) .....	61, 62
29 C.F.R. §1604.9(e)(f) .....	59, 60
29 C.F.R. §1604.31(a) .....	60
29 C.F.R. §800.113 .....	51
29 C.F.R. §800.116(d) .....	44, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62
29 C.F.R. §800.151 .....	54, 55, 56, 62
30 Fed. Reg. 14927 (Dec. 2, 1965) .....	61, 62
33 Fed. Reg. 3344 (Feb. 24, 1968) .....	60
37 Fed. Reg. 6837 (April 5, 1972) .....	60

*Other Authorities Cited:*

American Academy of Actuaries, Report on Task Force on Risk Classification (August 1977) .....	28
Calhoun, The Thirteenth and Fourteenth Amendment S: Constitutional Authority for Federal Legislation against Private Discrimination, 61 Minn. L. Rev. 313 (1977) .....	67
Hearings on Pension Problems of Older Women Before the Subcomm. on Retirement Income and Employment of the House Select Comm. on Aging, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	23, 24
H. Rep. No. 309, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....	52
James M., The Metropolitan Life: A Study in Business Growth (1947) .....	24, 25, 33
Nader, R., and K. Blackwell, You and Your Pension (1973) .....	23
Note, The Supreme Court, 1976 Term, 91 Harv. L. Rev. 241 (1977) .....	15, 19, 24, 28, 29
109 Cong. Rec. 8914-8916 .....	58
109 Cong. Rec. 9206-9217 .....	52, 56, 57
110 Cong. Rec. 13647 .....	46
110 Cong. Rec. 13663-64 .....	46, 48
111 Cong. Rec. 13359 .....	46
111 Cong. Rec. 18261-18263 .....	46
Rethorford, The Changing Sex Differential in Mortality (1975) .....	33



	PAGE
Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4th ed. 1973) .....	49
S. Rep. No. 92-415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	23, 66
S. Rep. No. 176, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....	57, 58
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Staff Report, Women and Poverty (June, 1964) .....	23, 58
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, and Welfare, Vital Statistics of the United States, 1973 .....	33
U.S. Dep't of Labor, 1975 Handbook on Women Workers .....	23
